

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE of OHIO <i>ex rel.</i>	:	
CABLE NEWS NETWORK, Inc., et al.,	:	Case No. 2019-1433
	:	
Relators-Appellants	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Ohio Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Second Appellate District,
	:	Greene County
BELLBROOK-SUGARCREEK LOCAL	:	
SCHOOLS, et al.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 2019CA0047
Respondents-Appellees	:	
	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WBNS-TV, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
RELATORS-APPELLANTS CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., ET AL.**

Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)
Kris Banvard (0076216)
ZEIGER, TIGGES & LITTLE, LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-9900
little@litoio.com
banvard@litoio.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
WBNS-TV, Inc.

Erin E. Rhinehart (0078298)
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480)
FARUKI PLL
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 42402
(937) 227-3714
erhinehart@ficlaw.com
chollon@ficlaw.com
Attorneys for Relators-Appellants
Cable News Network, Inc., et al.

Nicholas Subashi (0033953)
Tabitha Justice (0075440)
SUBASNI, WILDERMITH & JUSTICE
50 Chestnut Street, Suite 230
Dayton, Ohio 45440
(937) 427-8800
nsubashi@swjohiolaw.com
tjustice@swjohiolaw.com
Counsel for Respondents-Appellees
Bellbrook-Sugarcreek Local
Schools, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1:</u> The protections afforded under the federal Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g, and the Ohio Student Privacy Act, R.C. 3319.321, expire upon the death of a student who has reached adulthood, such that neither statute prohibits release of records under the Ohio Public Records Act exception for “[r]ecords the release of which is prohibited by state or federal law,” R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(v).....	2
A. Public Records Are “The People’s Records,” And Ohio’s Public Records Act Must Be Construed Liberally In Favor Of Access	2
B. Even Though Mandamus Is The Traditional Statutorily Provided Remedy For Respondents And The Parties Stipulated To The Facts Of This Case, The Second District Characterized The Remedy Sought As A Virtually Insurmountable Obstacle	4
C. The Second District Erred In Strictly Construing The Stated Exception To the PRA Against Relators Instead Of Against Respondents.....	5
V. CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>State ex rel. Cable News Network, Inc. v. Bellbrook-Sugarcreek Local Schools</i> , 2nd Dist. Greene No. 2019CA0047, 2019-Ohio-4187	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Carr v. Akron</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 351, 2006-Ohio-6714, 859 N.E.2d 948...	3
<i>State ex rel. Mahajan v. State Med. Bd. of Ohio</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 497, 2010-Ohio-5995, 940 N.E.2d 1280	3
<i>State ex rel. Nix v. Cleveland</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 379, 700 N.E.2d 12 (1998)	6
<i>State ex rel. Rocker v. Guernsey County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 224, 2010-Ohio-3288, 932 N.E.2d 327	3
<i>White v. Clinton County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 416, 667 N.E.2d 1223 (1996)	3
 <u>STATUTES</u>	 <u>PAGE</u>
20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	2-3
R.C. 146.43	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3319.321	<i>passim</i>
